UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2229125061 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 10/18/2022 11:37 AMPg: 10of 7

After Recordirg Return To: Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL, F.C, RUTHRUHL, BLC.
Aftr: Recording Devarment 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central Dri e, Suite 850 Datlas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Perres, PC
29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1610
Chicago, THinois 60606

[Space Above-Tpis Line For Recording Datal

Loan No.: 0043723105
Investor Loan No.: 1733844400

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

{Providing for Fixed Inferest Late)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”}, made this 4th day of Ausist, 2022, between PABLO
PERALTA and KELLEN PERALTA, HUSBAND AND WIFE, whose address i« 8642 MIROBALLI DR,
HICKORY HILLS, lilinos 60457 (“Borrower/Grantor™) and New Residential Marigage LL.C, by LoanCare, LLC,
a8 Agent under Limited POA, whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beacll, Virginia 23452
{“Lender/Grante¢™), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Lzed flde “Security
Instrument™), dated Aprit 30th, 2014, recorded May 16th, 2014, and recorded in Book/Liber N/, Page N/A,
instrument No. 1413656012, of the Official Records of COOK County, Hlinois, and (2) the Note, bearing tle same
date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described i the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 8642 MIROBALLI DR, HICKORY RILLS,
Nlinois 60457,

ILLINOIS LOAN MOMFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 o6
{FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



2229125061 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0043723105

the real properiy described being set forih as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L As of September 1st, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™ is U.S. $214,589.58, consisting of the unpaid amountfs) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any inteost and other amounis capitalized.

I Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will b charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.875%, from August Ist, 2022
Borrower promises t= make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.5. $880.24, beginning on the 1st day of
September, 2022, ind sontipuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest
are paid in full. The yemly -ate of 3.875% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. Ifon
Angust 1st, 2062, {the “Mabrwy Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument,
as amended by this Agregmen. Sorrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date,

3 If all or any part 47 the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrower is not 2 natiral person a.da beneficial interest in Borsower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immsdiate payment in full of ali sums secured by the Security Instrument.

H Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accelerstion. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 day frm the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instry nent, I Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitsi by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all othor covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instroment, including without limitation, the Borrower's covimads and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all Gther payments that Borrower is obligated to
make vnder the Security Instrument; however, the following termsand provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instument £if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under tie Note; and

()] all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other lusirment or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partiafly incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Seourity lnst.ument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

JLEANOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page2 of &
{FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 {rev. M4i14))



2229125061 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0043723105

3. Borrower understands and agrees that:

{a) Al the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to defsult in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the meking
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Secarity Instrament shall
be and remain in full foree and effect, ¢xcept as herein modified, and none of the Borrower™s obligations or
lisbilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operstion of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to 7hich Lender is presently entitled against any properly or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
Hable on, the > ote and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Ne.eand Security Instrument,

(@ Al zosts and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and sttorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulaied wherwise by Lender.

{e) Borrower ags»s to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and vonditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, exeeuturs, »aministrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

{f} Borrower authorizes Lewaicr, and Lender’s successors and assigns, 10 share Borrower information
including, but not Hmited o (i) name, address, and telephone nuber, (i) Social Security Number, (iii} credit score,
(iv) income, {v) payment history, (vi} accout balances and activity, including information sbout any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Part'es hrt can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide suppoitservices related to Borrower's loan. For pposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, stai~ ox local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage lomn
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or o nov companies that perform support services 10 them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third aries concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the irial period plat to modify Borrower’ loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Loager or Thied Parties,

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by ext 1nessaging©,

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrowe: that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is herelwy v2voked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow kems.

7. Borrower will pay 1o Lender on the day payments are due under the Loz Dacuments as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for paymert o f amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or enumirance on the
Property; {b) leaschold payments or ground renfs on the Property, if any; (¢} premiums for any and % j-surance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {(d} mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sumis ravaole to
Lender in lHeu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; rua {e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are cailrd
“Escrow Irems.” Botrower shall promptly farnish to Lender all notices of amounts fo be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Hems unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow fems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3178 103 (rev. 04/14))



2229125061 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0043723105

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Bscrow Itern, Lender tay exercise its rights under the Loan
Decuments and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Itemns at any time by a votice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Berrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Furds in an amount (2) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Aet (“RESPA™), and {(b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of futare Escrow Iems or otherwise in accordance with
applicable low

Tne Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federsl agency, instrumentality, or
entity (inctuding t.ender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank, Lender shall arnly the Funds fo pay the Eserow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender

shall not Znarse Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annuafly analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Eencs, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Punds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Utitess an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be reosized to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that intercst shall be paid on the Punds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds a2'trJuired by RESPA.

If there is a surphus of Funds held i escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in acoordance with RESPA, [f there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requre ] by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay fo Lender the anount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined unror RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requived by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amonat necossary to make up the deficiency in aceordance with
RESPA, but in no more then 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of ol sums secured by the Lo'in Vocuments, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 4 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 31790 101 {rev. 04/14))



2229125061 Page: 5of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0043723165

\__.v"j
tlzofrr / -
Date = PABLO PERALTA ~Borrower
& l %o IZ Z J(LUMA. Q"’W’LZ;" (Seal)
Date KELLEN PERALTA ~Borrower
2 (Seal)
Date —Borrower
- {Seal)
Date —Botrower

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

smoof  (LWOIS §

§

Comtyof (OO § \e \;;e
i Onthis?gtof%g} dayei‘"éﬁp m e § 2020 before me,

[name of ndtary]. T’otary Public in and for said state,
personatly appeared PABLO PERALTA and KELLEN PERALTA

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who exeouted the within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) @&E}\X«M

STETAIA  Obgpur iy e S

STEFANA PAWLIK Type or Print'Name of Notary

OFFICIAL SEAL

j N;;tary Public, State of lifinois Notary Public, State of 1L LA ! SY
\ ¥ Commission Expires
g August 05, 2024 My Commission Expires: / ‘j % §1§> OS | 202{1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLINOIS) PageSof 6



2229125061 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0043723105

LoanCare, LLC, ag Agent under Limited ’ 0 ’q -c>z=_2—

POA for New Residentisl Morigage  -Lender -Date
LLC
/
e “ogqle
By: u V AL Uq 4
pinsi e Yette T
1s: ___ Assistant Seocretary
LENDER ACKNO'W)L.EDGMENT
Stateof  Virginia §
8
County of Virginia Beach City  § O
. [y 9 .
On this "’* day of QJ"UW g‘f{} , before me.
TROTTE {name of notary], a Notary Public in atd fir said state, personally
appeared 6 ,__Assistant Secretary
[name of officer or agent, title of afficer or agent] of LoanCare, LLC, as Agent under { imited POA for New
Residential Mortgage LLC
<1 mie of entity]

known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and acknowlzased fo me

that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Sea) | KRYSTLE ANN TROTTER

Notary Public, State of,

Notary Public Signatiure
Commonwealth of Virginia KRYSTLE ANN TROTTER™Y
Registration No. 7946577 Type or Print Name of Notary

My Commission Expires arch 31, 2025 VIRGINIA

My Commission Expires: 3 - 3 ‘ : a’DBS‘*

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLINOIS)

Page 6 of 6



2229125061 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Pin # 1 18-34-402-533-1007

Legal Deseription:

UNIT HUMBER 2642 1N STEEPLE HILL TOWRHOMES CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON
A PLAT OF SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWANG DESCIRIBED TRACT OF LAND

CERTAIN LOTS IN MIROBALLY'S STEEPLE HiLL SUBDIIGION OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP
38 NORTH. RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY
LLINGIG, VIUCH PLAT OF SURVEY 15 ATTACHED AD BXHIBIT “A” TD THE DECLARATION
OF COND UM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 25000138; TOGETHER WITHITS
UNDMIDED D EF CENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.



